
“B.1  Key Personnel

Offerors shall propose candidates for the three positions listed in Section F.7.
Provide a brief summary of qualifications of the Chief of Party, the Deputy Chief of Party, and the Head of Communications Unit proposed candidates, describing their technical capabilities, interpersonal relations, ability to work under difficult circumstances, and the ability to form productive relationships with host country counterparts at the national and local levels.   Complete resumes for the three key positions will be included in the attachment, and must include technical capabilities, interpersonal relations, ability to work under difficult circumstances, and the ability to form productive relationships with host country counterparts at the national and local levels, in addition, a list of five references for each, including at least one current or former supervisor, with the name, title, organization, nature of professional relationship with the candidate, telephone number and e-mail.  

In addition to the key positions listed in section F.7., offerors are invited to propose alternative combinations of key staff, if the technical proposal can demonstrate superior technical quality and effective and efficient administrative and financial management of the program.  If alternative key staff is proposed, complete resumes including the same information requested in the paragraph above must be included in the attachment. USAID estimates that all key staff positions identified will be full-time for full life of the contract awarded pursuant to this solicitation.  USAID encourages the use of national candidates, and prefers that only the COP be an expatriate, although one additional expatriate position of the key personnel may be proposed at the discretion of the contractor.  
Key personnel must be available immediately upon contract signature to initiate the assignment in Peru.  Key personnel and staff must be available to travel throughout Peru to attend to contract implementation tasks. 

Specific qualifications for key personnel are:

(i)  Chief of Party  

Education Requirements:  A master’s degree (or foreign equivalent) required in political science, social sciences, international relations, public/business administration or similar relevant area.

Experience Requirements:  At least ten years’ overseas experience in developing and managing programs related to integrated rural development, with experience in Latin America preferred.  This should include experience in the field of management, strategic planning, monitoring and evaluation, and successful past performance building relationships with governmental organizations, private and community organizations.  A proven, successful track record of achieving results is required, especially in a difficult working environment.

Specialized Knowledge/Skills:  The Chief of Party must be fluent in English (minimum FSI 4/4) and Spanish (minimum FSI 4/4).   

Anticipated Program Role:  This individual will be the key liaison with USAID/Peru, DEVIDA, and all other counterpart, implementing organizations involved with the ADP. Her/his primary responsibilities are aimed at providing overall leadership management and general technical direction of the entire program, ensuring an integrated vision among different components and actors, and a focus on achieving the results defined in the contract. This individual will be expected to identify issues and risks related to program implementation in a timely manner, and suggest appropriate program adjustments.

(ii)  Deputy Chief of Party

Education Requirements:  A master’s degree (or foreign equivalent) required in a management or rural development related field.

Experience Requirements:  At least eight years’ overseas experience with technical and/or operational issues related to integrated rural development, with experience in the Latin American region preferred.  This should include at least five years’ experience in program management, a strong technical background in political and/or social governance areas, and demonstrated success in managing sub-contracts/sub-grants with local organizations, including NGOs, producer associations, and/or municipal associations.

Specialized Knowledge/Skills:  The Deputy Chief of Party will be fluent in Spanish (minimum FSI 4/4). 

Anticipated Program Role:  This individual will make operational decisions and manage the various technical components of the program -- including communications, engineering for small-scale infrastructure works, environmental analysis, development of community investment plans -- ensuring that they are properly executed, flexible to respond to changing program requirements, and results-oriented. This individual will have a major focus on achieving results in all areas participating in consolidation and post eradication alternative development, assuring that subcontractors are poised to deliver services on schedule, and linking post-eradication communities to broader development investment priorities and communications for behavior change activities.



(iii) Head of Communications Unit

Education requirements:  A master’s degree (or foreign equivalent) required in communications, social marketing, or related field.

Experience requirements:  At least six years designing and implementing communications programs or communications components in wide scope development programs.  This should include experience working with mass and local media, national and regional networks that include government and civil society institutions, public relations, and social marketing.  The candidate must have the skills to promote program advocacy both at the level of communities and opinion leaders.

Specialized knowledge/skills:  The Head of Communications Unit should be fluent in English (minimum FSI 3/3) and Spanish (minimum FSI 4/4); also s/he should have all necessary computer skills, particularly in issues related to communications.

Anticipated Program Role:  This individual will manage all communications activities implemented by the Contractor.  S/he will participate in the DEVIDA led development of an overall ADP communications strategy, and will be responsible for developing the work plan and activities to achieve specific communications objectives identified in this strategy.  Working in close coordination with the USAID Alternative Development Communications Specialist, s/he will be responsible for the implementation of all activities included in the work plan.  S/he will coordinate messages for different audiences across all implementing partners involved in USAID funded activities in the seven departments to ensure that all mission communications activities support ADP objectives.  The communications expert will be responsible for monitoring the implementation and effectiveness of communications activities.  Often the individual will administer the communications program under adverse programmatic conditions that will 
include hostile communications, including disinformation from program opponents, and must be agile enough to respond to rapidly changing social circumstances.”
I. (b):  Section L.9.B.2.(2):  Delete the words “, and the salary structure proposed” in their entirety.

II. Add attachment 9 - Questions and Answers - as follows:

“ATTACHMENT 9 – QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

This document includes all Questions and Answers (Q&As) determined to be of general interest. Questions with similar subjects have been grouped together..

Q.1: Page L-8, section L.7 (a) of the RFP mentions that “Technical proposals should begin with a maximum three page executive summary and then be divided into sections corresponding to the order of the primary evaluation criteria set forth in Section M…” Please clarify if the three page executive summary will count against the thirty page limit of the technical proposal body. 

A.1: The three page executive summary does not count against the thirty page limit of the technical proposal body.

Q.2: Do graphics, such as a results framework, and maps count toward the overall total if they are included within the body of the text. 

A.2: Graphics and maps count toward the overall thirty page limit ONLY if they are included within the body of the text. In those cases where they are included as an attachment or as part of an attachment, offerors are reminded that only those attachments listed in Section L.7 are authorized.
Q.3: Sections F, F.7 (Key Personnel) and M, M.2 B (Personnel and Management Plan) of the RFP identify three positions as Key Personnel: Chief of Party, Deputy Chief of Party and Head of Communications Unit. However, Section L.9, B.1 (Key Personnel) states that the “offerors shall only propose candidates for the Chief of Party and the Deputy Chief of Party during the evaluation phase”. Please clarify whether or not the offeror should propose a candidate for the Head of the Communications Unit as Key Personnel during the evaluation process. Similarly Section L.9, B.1, third paragraph, allows for the offeror to propose other key personnel. If this option is exercised should candidates be proposed, CVs submitted, etc. similar to the Chief of Party and Deputy Chief of Party?

A.3: Three positions are considered Key Personnel: The Chief of Party, the Deputy Chief of Party and the Head of Communications Unit. Offerors shall propose candidates for the three Key Personnel positions during the Evaluation process. If offerors elects to propose other additional key personnel; CVs and information similar to that requested for mentioned positions should be also submitted. 

This discrepancy has been addressed in part I (a) of Amendment No.1 to the RFP. Please refer to the amended Section L.9, B.1.
Q.4: Please confirm that technical and cost proposals are to present the credentials of only two key personnel--the Chief of Party and the Deputy Chief of Party--and that no other personnel, including the head of the communication unit, should be named.

A.4: Please see the answer A.3 above.
Q.5: Section L.9.D.d.(3)(B) says that “To supplement the narrative summary in (A), provide with your summary a copy of the most recent SF 294 “Subcontracting Report for Individual Contracts” for each contract against which you were required to report for the past 3 years. Since our SF294’s for three years constitute a lengthy submission of approximately 250 double-sided pages, may we submit the SF294’s in only the original volume or otherwise only submit the 10 or so most relevant ones?

A.5: In accordance with instructions provided in Section L.9.D(a)(1) offerors are required to only submit a copy of the most recent SF 294 for each one of the up to 10 most relevant contracts for efforts similar to the work identified in Section C of the subject RFP.
Q.6: The RFP requires maximizing the use of host country professionals.  For budgeting purposes we are considering the fringe package required by the Peruvian labor law, including severance payments to host country professionals at project close-out.  It is our understanding that per FAR 31.205-6(g)(6), severance payments to foreign nationals are unallowable to the extent such payments exceed amounts typically paid to employees providing similar services in the US unless (per FAR 52.237-8) the agency grants a waiver pursuant to FAR 37.113-1 before contract award.  Our initial review of the Peruvian labor law indicates that severance payments are likely to be higher than what is paid to US employees.  After our review of the RFP and taking into account the requirements of the Peruvian labor law, we respectfully request the inclusion of “FAR 52.237-8 Restriction of Severance Payments to Foreign Nationals” and FAR 52.237-9  “Waiver of Limitation on Severance Payments to Foreign Nationals” in the RFP.  

A.6:   In accordance with USAID Contract Information Bulletin (CIB)  96-15, still in effect, one of the FASA-driven changes to the FAR cost principles, set forth in section 31.205-6(g)(3), was identified as possibly having a negative impact on USAID procurements. This FAR section adds severance payments to foreign nationals overseas to the list of unallowable costs if such payments exceed severance pay levels for similar work in the United States.
FAR 37.113-1(a) permits agency heads or their designees to waive this requirement for overseas support services contracts, which include, but are not limited to, contracts for security, custodial, and motor pool maintenance services. Accordingly, a waiver was granted by the USAID Procurement Executive on March 15, 1996. 

All covered contracts thus invoke FAR clause 52.237-9, Waiver of Limitation on Severance Payments to Foreign Nationals, which shall be included at the time of award in accordance with Agency policy, if required. 
However, offerors should be further advised that USAID’s OAA/Policy Division has found that USAID contracts for non-support services, e.g. for which the intended beneficiaries are host countries and not USAID employees, could not be covered by a waiver under 37.113-1(a). Therefore, on March 6, 1996, we sent a request to the Civilian Agency Acquisition Council (CAAC) for a class deviation from the cost principle at FAR 31.205-6(g)(3). We have not yet received a response from the CAAC.)
Q.7: Section L.9.A.1.h states that the Partnership plan shall include a discussion of what the proposed scope of services for sub-contractors and grantees will be, and the approximate amount of funds while Section L.6(a) Submission states that “the Technical proposal shall address technical aspects only”. Including the amount of funds anticipated for the Partnership plan will be in violation of the submission requirements.  Please clarify if offerors are required or not to submit cost information (Partnership plan funds) as part of the Technical proposal.

A.7: The approximate amount of funds that shall be provided as part of the Partnership Plan is not a cost proposal – the funding level is an indicator as to the resources identified for implementation of the plan, that is a plug figure and does not constitute a cost proposal.  Inclusion of this amount will not be considered a violation of the submission requirements. 

Q.8: Section L.9.B.2.(2) states that the Management plan shall include the salary structure proposed for each office and staffing pattern, which will also be in violation of Section L.6(a) Submission (the Technical proposal shall address technical aspects only). Therefore, may we respectively suggest that this requirement be dropped and the salary structure only included in the cost proposal?

A. 8: The inclusion of the salary structure as part of the Management plan has been eliminated.  Please see I (b) of Amendment No. 1 to the subject RFP.
Q.9: Section L.10.7. Subcontracts/Consultants states that “Information sufficient to determine the reasonableness of the cost of each specific subcontract and consultant expected to be hired must be included. Similar information should be provided for all consultants as is provided under the category for personnel.”  Also, Section L.9.A.1.h states that “the offeror shall include a partnership plan that describes the approach for incorporating local sub-contractors … but offerors are NOT encouraged or required to identify specific sub-contractors” and Section L.9.B.1. states that “offerors shall only propose candidates for the Chief of Party and the Deputy Chief of Party during the evaluation phase”.  If offerors are not required to identify local sub-contractors (just US Subcontractors) or personnel other than the COP and DCOP, it will not be possible for offerors to provide the level of cost information being requested here. Please clarify.

A.9: The partnership plan is an explanation of the offeror’s approach to incorporating local organizations, governments, and associations in their program implementation methodology.  
An acceptable partnership plan shall identify (1) what components of the offeror’s methodology will be implemented by local entities; (2) what will be the nature of local partner participation, and (3) what proportion of program funds does the offeror expect to implement through those local entities.   At the proposal stage, as an integral part of program implementation, the plan must discuss the general approach to using local partners, but does not have to name specific local associations, organizations, or firms at the proposal stage. This may be determined at the time of award and during the course of implementation, as it is anticipated that adjustments to the plan may be made in conjunction with the annual work plan in accordance with the intended flexibility required for successful implementation of this program. 
The cost information for local subcontractors in the cost proposal should reflect the percentage of program funds that the offeror expects to channel through local partners.  

Q.10: Section L.10.b.11. Indirect Costs.  The last sentence on this paragraph says “In addition, the offeror shall provide an aggregate budget, again, by the line items (including the plug figure for Grants) as shown below”.  Nothing is shown after this paragraph.  We’re assuming it refers to the itemized CLIN budget shown below Section L.10.b. Is this assumption correct?

A. 10: Yes, this assumption is correct.

Q.11: Under CLIN 3 (Grants), please confirm that it will be permissible to use funds from this CLIN to finance local subcontracts when it is determined that it is more appropriate to implement the activity in question via a subcontract instead of a grant.

A. 11: No, it will not be permitted to use funds from CLIN 3 (Grants) to finance local subcontracts.  Should offerors identify subcontracts as a key element to the successful implementation of CLINs 001 and 002, they should include those costs in those CLINs.
Q.12: The RFP includes under attachment 3 a Disclosure of Lobbying Activities SF LLL form; however, the Instructions for the Preparation for the Cost Proposal under Section L.10 do not require the SF LLL form. Please clarify if USAID requires this form. 

A.12: Yes, Disclosure of Lobbying Activities SF LLL form is required.

Q.13: The RFP includes under attachment J. USAID form 1420-17 – Contractor Biographical Data Sheet; however, the Instructions for the Preparation for the Cost Proposal under Section L.10 do not require the 1420-17 form. Please clarify if USAID requires this form.
A.13:  Yes, USAID form 1420-17 – Contractor Biographical Data Sheet is required for identified personnel as part of the detailed information to allow a complete cost analysis, and AIDAR Clause 752.7001 “BIOGRAPHICAL DATA (JULY 1997)” will be included in the contract award.

Q.14: Sections D.2 and D.3 refer to a Branding Policy and Branding Strategy to be used in the formation of a Branding Implementation Plan and a Marking Plan, per ADS Chapter 320. Section L.11 says that offerors must prepare a Branding Implementation Plan, but makes no mention of a Marking Plan. Please confirm that offerors shall prepare both a Branding Implementation Plan and a Marking Plan for this proposal.

A.14: Yes, both a Branding Implementation Plan and a Marking Plan are required for proposals submitted in response to this RFP in order to be considered responsive.  Please note that the accepted Branding Implementation Plan will be included in Section C of the award and the accepted Marking Plan will be included in the contract award in Sections D and Sections F as appropriate in accordance with Agency guidance.  Please also refer to Attachment 5 of the subject RFP for the Agency’s approved format for Marking Plan submittal.
Q.15: Please provide more information on the extent of the national communications effort, considering that the RFP states that the focus for communications should be local and regional in the PID areas.

A.15: As stated in the RFP, the primary focus of the communications program will be in the local and regional areas in which the PID will be implemented.  However, national public opinion and the opinion of national leaders are important to support the program and the behavior change of all Peruvians. Offerors are encouraged to direct up to a maximum of 20 percent of their communications program budget to support national communication activities. 


Q.16: Has USAID and/or the management team of the Incumbent Contractor had access to a predictive Return On Investment model to use as a statistically sound decision-making, and activity planning tool?

A.16:  USAID and its contractor do not currently employ a predictive Return On Investment model as part of our planning tools, however, regular analysis of implementation costs are a basis for decision-making for future investments, as required by Agency policy and the Foreign Assistance Act (FAA) of 1961, as amended.
Q.17: To what degree is the development and integration of Decision & Risk Analysis Modeling important to evaluation of a proposed activity prior to the investment of cost-reimbursable funds in the follow-on phase?

A.17: As noted above in A.15, Section 611(a) of the FAA requires USAID to employ a robust system of strategic analysis and planning before engaging in new activities.  This analysis and planning includes consultations and input from all stakeholders, technical experts, and experienced USAID staff t.  Decision and Risk Analysis Modeling is not a required part of that process, but experts are free to use whatever tools and analyses they have at their disposal as part of program development, to ensure the requirements set forth in the federal regulations are met.

One of the statutory pre-obligation requirements is the Foreign Assistance Act (FAA) Section 611(a), which requires that there be adequate technical and financial planning for all obligations in excess of $500,000.  Section 611(a) states that

Sec. 611.752 Completion of Plans and Cost Estimates. — (a) No agreement or grant which constitutes an obligation of the United States Government in excess of $500,000753 under section 1501 of title 31, United States Code,754 shall be made for any assistance authorized under chapter I of part I, title II of chapter 2 of part I, or chapter 4 of part II—755
611 (a) if such agreement or grant requires substantive technical or financial planning, until engineering, financial, and other plans necessary to carry out such assistance, and a reasonably firm estimate of the cost to the United States Government of providing such assistance, have been completed;”

With respect to contract type (the reference to “cost-reimbursable funds” above), USAID follows the Federal Acquisition Regulations (Chapter 1 of Title 48, CFR) prescribed in Subchapter C, Parts 13-18 in determining the appropriate contracting method and type.
Q.18: In reference to the P.I.D / P.A.D. Activity in general, and in the “Lessons Learned” of Attachment 6 in specific, has a quantitative benchmarking tool been deployed for the development of Best Practices in the initial phase, and will that or a similar tool be available to the winning Contractor for use in the follow-on phase?

A.18: Per regulatory and legal requirements for measuring and monitoring performance, the Performance Monitoring Plan and Results Framework establish indicators that will be used to measure program performance for the alternative development program.  Baseline numbers for those indicators were measured during the first year of implementation.  All reporting on those and other indicators, such as those tracked through the annual DEVIDA program impact survey, will be available to the selected contractor for their use in the follow-on phase.  These materials are also available at www.desarrolloalternativo.org.

Q.19: In the follow-on phase (2008-2001) what role does USAID desire that real-time evaluation of activities against best practices play?

A.19: For the follow on phase over the period 2008 through 2012 USAID desires a strong level of real-time evaluation of activity implementation.  This will be accomplished through the successful offeror’s monitoring and evaluation efforts, through the DEVIDA alternative development monitoring teams, and through the active participation and oversight of USAID staff.  All of these efforts will be coordinated and will directly feed into management decisions on a regular basis.  The minimum requirements for monitoring and evaluation of program implementation, which serve as a basis for USAID/Peru efforts prescribed by Agency policy and in compliance with the Government Performance and Results Act (GPRA) may be found at:  http://www.usaid.gov/policy/ads/200/
Offerors interested in USAID’s evaluation, assessment and other requirements should also go to:

Development Experience Clearinghouse (DEC)
Suite 210 

8403 Colesville Road

Silver Spring, MD 20910


Document Access:  http://www.dec.org/ 

Q.20: Attachment 7 “Monitoring & Evaluation System: Brief Description” provides a description of hardware tools to be used in Monitoring and Evaluation, as well as reference to Business Intelligence, Balanced Scorecard etc.  Is this a set list, or are Contractor Applicants free to develop more comprehensive monitoring, evaluation and integrated decision-making tools if they deem additional tools would strengthen the likelihood of the efficient deployment of USAID Cost-Reimbursable funds?

A.20: As specified in the RFP, USAID is committed to continuing use of the existing information systems given the extensive investments that have been made to date.  Therefore, the hardware and tools listed are the prescribed list that shall continue to be used for the implementation of the proposed program. However, offerors are free to propose additional tools to enhance decision-making and program oversight, with the understanding that such tools will only be considered to be acceptable if they are of minimum cost and require minimum additional resources (human, financial, or technical).

Q.21: Furthermore, we have not been able to clarify through the RFP (Section L9, Section M2C bullet 2, Section M4 and Attachment 4/Subcontracting Plan, etc.) the exact degree (or precise weight) that Contractor teams will be evaluated as related to the inclusion of competent and qualified Minority-owned Small Disadvantaged Businesses (SDB) as subcontractors in technical expertise.

A.21: The Evaluation Criteria does not include a specific weight to evaluate contractor’s teams in terms of the qualifications of SDBs proposed as subcontractors.  However, as stated in the RFP, Section M.4, and in accordance with Federal Acquisition Regulations, if all evaluation criteria is found equal, participation of SDB organizations may become a determining factor for selection.
Q. 22: Sections L10 (f - h), page L-21, of the RFP requests that the offeror submit "audited balance sheets and profit and loss statements" (f), "a copy of the offeror's personnel policies in effect at the time the offer is submitted" (g), and "a copy of the offeror's travel policies in effect at the time the offer is submitted" (h).  These items are usually requested from offerors that do not have a current negotiated indirect cost agreement (NICRA) with a federal agency but this distinction is not made in this RFP.  Should we assume that if we have a current NICRA we do not need to submit these documents?  Do subcontractors without NICRAs need to submit all of these items or only item f?

A.22:  Documents requested under L.10(f-h) should be provided by all offerors as they are required for the CO to make the responsibility determination. Proposed subcontractors do not need to submit these documents to USAID, but given the requirements set forth in Part 44 (48 CFR Part 44) of the FAR, prime contractors without an approved purchasing system shall ensure that they have adequate information and supporting data for the proposed subcontract in order to provide the necessary information to the Contracting Officer for required consent..”
[END OF ATTACHMENT NINE]

[END OF AMENDMENT ONE TO RFP 527-07-004]
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